

No. 19-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Marieke Tuthill Beck-Coon	Kevin F. King
Will Creeley	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FOUNDATION FOR	Tarek J. Austin
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN	Justin W. Burnam
EDUCATION	COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
510 Walnut Street,	One CityCenter
Suite 1250	850 Tenth Street, NW
Philadelphia, PA 19106	Washington, DC 20001
(215) 717-3473	kking@cov.com
	(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Foundation
for Individual Rights in Education*

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE JEOPARDIZES STUDENTS’ ALREADY PRECARIOUS ABILITY TO VINDICATE THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	5
A. Nominal-Damages Claims Are Often Students’ Sole Path to Relief from Unconstitutional Speech Restrictions.	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Threatens Students’ Access to Relief for Past Violations of Their Constitutional Rights.	8
C. The Decision Below Disregards the Distinctive Role Nominal Damages Play in Remediating Past Constitutional Violations.	10
II. PUBLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES ROUTINELY INFRINGE STUDENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	12
A. Unconstitutional Speech Policies Are Prevalent on Campuses Nationwide.	12

B. Colleges and Universities Often Reinstitute Unconstitutional Policies after Revoking Them to End Litigation.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	18, 21
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11, 12
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	21
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	21
<i>Fed’n of Advert. Indus. Reprs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Fikre v. F.B.I.</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	6
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	11

<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	7
<i>Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Olsen v. Rafn</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 770 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	21
<i>Prison Legal News v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	21
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 11
<i>Sapp v. Renfro</i> , 511 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	21
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 19, 20

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	12
<i>Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	21
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	21
Other Authorities	
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>United States District Courts—National Judicial Caseload Profile</i> (2019)	5
Alex Morey, FIRE, <i>Students, Admins Cite ‘Safe Spaces’ in Seeking Limits to Media Coverage</i> (Nov. 15, 2015)	15
13C Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	7
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935).....	10

Del. State Univ., <i>Student Judicial Affairs Handbook: Conduct Standards, Policies and Procedures</i> (Aug. 2, 2017).....	15
FIRE, <i>All Cases</i>	17
FIRE, <i>Spotlight Database</i>	13
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation's Campuses</i>	13, 14, 15, 16
La. State Univ., <i>Policy Statement 95: Sexual Harassment of Students</i> (Apr. 1, 2016)	15
Lake Superior State Univ., <i>Posting Policy</i>	14
<i>Nominal Damages</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	8
Portland State Univ., <i>Prohibited Discrimination & Harassment Policy</i> (Mar. 15, 2013)	14
Press Release, FIRE, <i>A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg</i> (Feb. 24, 2004)	19
Univ. of Alaska Anchorage, <i>Acceptable Use Policy</i>	16
Univ. of Chicago, <i>Welcome Letter to 2020 Students</i>	15

Univ. of Mass. Dartmouth, <i>Public Forum Use of University Facilities</i> (Aug. 24, 2010)	16
Valdosta State Univ., <i>Information Resources Acceptable Use Policy</i> (Apr. 29, 2015)	15
Will Creeley, FIRE, <i>Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code</i> (Oct. 24, 2008).....	19
